Should a sale be contemplated, we strongly recommend that the property is given proper 

exposure to the market.   

We recommend that you keep the valuation of this property under frequent review.  

8 Valuation 

Market Value  

Our opinion of the Market Value of the interests in the properties detailed in Part B is: 

€ 2 707 140 000  

(Two billion, seven hundred and seven million, one hundred and forty thousand Euros) 

The value may be apportioned between the components; 

Property 
Market Value 

Freehold 

Investment properties € 2 558 160 000 

Properties held for development € 134 570 000 

Properties under development € 14 410 000 

Total € 2 707 140 000